# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 154

to A. P. Russell, of Berwick, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to his house and contents by two state wards.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 153

RESOLVE, to Reimburse J. J. Blackmore of Berwick for Damage Done by State Wards.

J. J. Blackmore; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$87.85 from the general fund to be paid to J. J. Blackmore, of Berwick, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to his diner by two state wards.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 154

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Taxpayers in Indian Township.

Certain taxpayers in Indian township; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund, the sum of \$995.26 to be paid to the taxpayers of Indian township, hereinafter named, in the sums set opposite their respective names, to reimburse them for school taxes erroneously assessed against them under section 148 of chapter 37 of the revised statutes of 1944, as amended by section 3 of chapter 260 of the public laws of 1951, and voluntarily paid by them.

\$ 32.42
_
3.51
224.34
<b>207.</b> 96
19.24

#### 956 CERTAIN TAXPAYERS IN INDIAN TOWNSHIP REIMBURSED **CHAP.** 154 RESOLVES, 1953 Calais Federal Savings and Loan Assn. II.22 Calais, Maine Abbie D. Johnson 16.99 Princeton, Maine Charles and Helen Hilgenhurst 2.19 c/o K. Savage Princeton, Maine Clyde Legacy 8.76 Princeton, Maine Eugene McKechnie 12.62 Princeton, Maine Ronald T. Kennedy 2.19 17 Community Drive Cranston, R. I. Alfred M. Nason 56.96 Princeton, Maine Earl W. Spaulding 60.85 Hampden Highlands, Maine Melina Perron 2.64 c/o Sylva Harnois Princeton, Maine William P. Plaisted 52.59 Princeton, Maine Kenneth R. Savage 108.67 Princeton, Maine Harriette M. French 18.59 35 Bugbee Street Plainville, Mass. H. Quimby Tuell 100.43 Princeton, Maine Clarence H. Baldwin 15.78 West Peabody, Mass. Joseph N. Wheaton 20.81 Princeton, Maine George E. Phelps 4.22 Waite, Maine John E. Williams 12.28 32 Speen Street Natick, Mass.